Note – Due to health concerns related to COVID-19, and the current Federal recommendations
to avoid gatherings of 10 or more people, some of the members of the Planning Commission, as
well as City staff members, may attend this meeting by phone or other remote means. That being
said, the Community Development Building will be open for the public to attend. Those that do
attend will be asked to watch the meeting from the building’s lobby. Attendees will only be
allowed into the chambers to make a public comment or to speak during any public hearing on
the agenda. Those who do attend should observe the CDC recommendations concerning
hygiene and social distancing (keeping at least 6 feet away from other persons present at the
meeting). Moreover, no one should attend this meeting if they are experiencing any type of
illness involving a fever, sneezing or coughing. Those wishing to make public comments who
do not want to attend the meeting may do so in written form, submitted to
planning@bentonvillear.com before 3:00 p.m. on the day of the meeting. Those comments will
be communicated to the members of the Board of Adjustment. While email comments are
encouraged, accommodation has also been made to allow Bentonville citizens to make “live”
public comments orally in the event they cannot or do not feel comfortable attending the meeting
in person. To do so, please send an email indicating a desire to make “live” oral public
comments to Ali Worley at aworley@bentonvillear.com by at least 3:00pm on the day of the
meeting and a reply email will be sent with instructions about how your comments can be made.
Making comments will require you to register with your name, address, phone number, and
email address. Procedures with respect to oral public comments still apply.

BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT
AGENDA
July 22, 2020
I.
II.
III.

IV.
V.

Call to Order
Approval of Minutes
New Business:
1. Buffington Lochmoor, LLC
4605 SW Hollowbrook Street (VAR20-0018)
 Minimum Lot Width

Variance*

2. Tall Oaks Construction
424 NE Royce Loop (VAR20-0019)
 Fence Height

Variance*

Other Business
Adjournment

*Denotes public hearing

Board of Adjustment
Minutes
July 8, 2020
Meeting called to order by Sam Pearson, Vice-Chairman. Applicants and representatives were in attendance via
Zoom.
Present:
Absent:
Staff:

Rustin Chrisco, Joe Haynie, Jan Holland, and Sam Pearson
Rick Rogers
Brian Bahr

Motion by Mr. Haynie, seconded by Ms. Holland to approve the minutes of June 10, 2020 as written.
Approved 4-0
Old Business
Item #1
Fitzgerald: Variance request for 2503 SW 8th Street, Accessory Dwelling Unit Regulations, VAR20-0012
Brian Bahr reads the staff report.
There is no public hearing as one was held previously on June 10, 2020.
Will Kellstrom, representative, Mike Fitzgerald, owner, and Jeff Scott, contractor, explain the variance request.
There is extensive discussion between the Board, staff, and representatives.
Approved 4-0
Motion by Mr. Haynie to adjourn.
Meeting adjourned
Ali Worley
*A copy of this recording can be obtained from the Bentonville Planning Department.

BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT STAFF REPORT

Buffington Lochmoor, LLC
4605 SW Hollowbrook Street

BOA Date: 7/22/2020
Reviewer: Ali Worley, Planning Technician
Project Number
Applicant /
Current Owner
Site Area
Current Zoning
Variance Request

VAR20-0018
Buffington Lochmoor, LLC
PO Box 8519
Fayetteville, Arkansas
+/- 0.39 acres
R-1, Single Family Residential
Section 401.07.b.1, Residential districts
lot and area standards, of the Zoning
Code

Property Description
This property is located at the northeast corner of SW
Hollowbrook Street and SW Edinburgh Avenue. The site is
currently zoned R-1, Single Family Residential. Adjacent
zonings are R-1, Single Family Residential, to the north,
south, east, and west.
Regulation
The minimum lot width for the R-1, Single Family Residential
zoning district shall be 60 feet.
Variance Request
The applicant is requesting that proposed new Lot 106 of
Lochmoor Club Subdivision, Phase 2 be a minimum width of
48.18 (at its narrowest point), which is a variance of 11.82
feet.
Background
The applicant has submitted an incidental subdivision (LS200032) to create new Lots 106 and 107 of Lochmoor Club
Subdivision, Phase 2. According to the applicant’s narrative,
the lot split is being submitted in conjunction with the design
and construction of a trail from the Bentonville Community
Center to the vicinity of the Preston Park Subdivision. The
proposed Lot 106 will be labelled as non-buildable and will
be used as right-of-way for the proposed trail.
Public Comment
Staff has NOT received public comment regarding this
request.
Conditions of Approval
If approved, the following conditions shall apply:
1. The approved variance shall be for the proposed
layout, as provided by the applicant within this
application.
2. The applicant shall be required to obtain an approved
incidental subdivision through the Planning
Commission.

City of Bentonville, Arkansas ǀ Planning & Building Services Department
Ellen Norvell, Planning & Building Services Director ǀ 305 SW A Street, Bentonville, AR ǀ (p) 479-271-3122 ǀ (e) planning@bentonvillear.com

BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT STAFF REPORT
Section 301.10.c, Standards of Approval, of the Zoning Code
Standards for approval. A variance from the terms of this chapter shall not be granted by the board of adjustment unless
and until:
(1) The applicant demonstrates that:
a. special conditions and circumstances exist which are peculiar to the land, structure or building involved and
which are not applicable to other lands, structure or buildings in the same district;
b. that literal interpretation of the provisions of this chapter would deprive the applicant of rights commonly enjoyed
by other properties in the same district under the terms of this chapter;
c. that special conditions and circumstances do not result from the actions of the applicant; and,
d. that granting the variance requested will not confer on the applicant any special privilege that is denied by this
chapter to other lands, structures, or buildings in the same district.
(2) No nonconforming use of neighboring lands, structures, or buildings in the same district, and no permitted or
nonconforming use of lands, structures, or buildings in other districts shall be considered grounds for the issuance of a
variance.
(3) The board of adjustment shall further make a finding that the reasons set forth in the application justify the granting of
the variance and that the variance is the minimum variance that will make possible the reasonable use of land, building or
structure.
(4) The board of adjustment shall further make a finding that the granting of the variance will be in harmony with the general
purpose and intent of this chapter, and will not be injurious to the neighborhood or otherwise detrimental to the public
welfare.
(5) Conditions. In granting any variance, the board of adjustment may prescribe appropriate conditions and safeguards that
it deems necessary or desirable. Violations of such conditions and safeguards, when made a part of the terms under which
the variance is granted, shall be deemed a violation of this chapter.
(6) Uses. Under no circumstances shall the board of adjustment grant a variance to allow a use not permissible under the
terms of this chapter in the district involved, or any use expressly or by implication prohibited by the terms of this chapter
in said district.
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300 North College, Suite 317
Fayetteville, AR 72701
479.455.2207
craftontull.com

July 8, 2020

Planning Department
City of Bentonville
305 SW A Street
Bentonville, AR 72712
RE: Variance Request for Lochmoor Lot Line Adjustment (LS20-0032)

Bentonville Planning Department:
We respectfully request your consideration of a variance to the minimum lot width required for the R-1
zoning. The proposed lot 106 is 50’ wide. The Zoning Code in Section 401.7 sets a minimum lot width of
60’ for this zoning.
The proposed lot line adjustment is being submitted in conjunction with the design & construction of a
trail from the Bentonville Community Center to the vicinity of the Preston Park Subdivision by the NWA
Trailblazers. The proposed lot 106, labeled as non-buildable on the Lot Line Adjustment, will be used as
right-of-way for the proposed trail.
Thank you for your consideration. Should you have any questions, please contact the undersigned.

Sincerely,

Luke Jost, PE
Project Manager
Crafton Tull & Associates
Luke.Jost@Craftontull.com
479-878-2423

(LOT SPLIT LOTS 25 & 26 LOCHMOOR CLUB SUBDIVISION PHASE 2 CREATING LOTS 106 & 107)
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BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT STAFF REPORT

Tall Oaks Construction, LLC
424 NE Royce Loop

BOA Date: 7/22/2020
Reviewer: Ali Worley, Planning Technician
Project Number
Applicant /
Current Owner
Site Area
Current Zoning
Variance Request

VAR20-0019
Tall Oaks Construction, LLC
PO Box 742
Bentonville, Arkansas 72712
+/- 0.41 acres
R-1, Single Family Residential
Article 1100.06.h.1.c, Fence Height for
Side Exterior Yard, of the Land
Development Code

Property Description
This property is located at the northwest corner of NE Marina
Drive and NE Royce Loop. The site is currently zoned R-1,
Single Family Residential. Adjacent zonings are R-1, Single
Family Residential, to the north, south, east, and west.
Regulation
The maximum fence height for a fence or wall located in the
side exterior yard shall not exceed four feet in height.
Variance Request
The applicant is requesting a maximum height of six feet,
which is a variance of two feet.
Background
According to the applicant’s narrative, NE Marina Drive is the
second most travelled road in the subdivision. The applicant
is concerned about safety risks and privacy with a four-foot
fence. The fence will be located 22 feet off the property line,
which exceeds the 20-foot building setback line.
It is important to note that there is an elevation change
between the proposed location of the fence and the back of
curb that should not hinder the sight line. In addition, the
setback of the fence does not interfere with the sight triangle.
Public Comment
Staff has NOT received public comment regarding this
request.
Conditions of Approval
If approved, the following conditions shall apply:
1. The approved variance shall be for the proposed
fence height, location, and materials as provided by
the applicant within the application.
2. The applicant shall be required to obtain an approved
fence permit prior to constructing the fence.
3. The applicant shall be required to maintain five feet
of separation from all utilities.
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BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT STAFF REPORT
Section 301.10.c, Standards of Approval, of the Zoning Code
Standards for approval. A variance from the terms of this chapter shall not be granted by the board of adjustment unless
and until:
(1) The applicant demonstrates that:
a. special conditions and circumstances exist which are peculiar to the land, structure or building involved and
which are not applicable to other lands, structure or buildings in the same district;
b. that literal interpretation of the provisions of this chapter would deprive the applicant of rights commonly enjoyed
by other properties in the same district under the terms of this chapter;
c. that special conditions and circumstances do not result from the actions of the applicant; and,
d. that granting the variance requested will not confer on the applicant any special privilege that is denied by this
chapter to other lands, structures, or buildings in the same district.
(2) No nonconforming use of neighboring lands, structures, or buildings in the same district, and no permitted or
nonconforming use of lands, structures, or buildings in other districts shall be considered grounds for the issuance of a
variance.
(3) The board of adjustment shall further make a finding that the reasons set forth in the application justify the granting of
the variance and that the variance is the minimum variance that will make possible the reasonable use of land, building or
structure.
(4) The board of adjustment shall further make a finding that the granting of the variance will be in harmony with the general
purpose and intent of this chapter, and will not be injurious to the neighborhood or otherwise detrimental to the public
welfare.
(5) Conditions. In granting any variance, the board of adjustment may prescribe appropriate conditions and safeguards that
it deems necessary or desirable. Violations of such conditions and safeguards, when made a part of the terms under which
the variance is granted, shall be deemed a violation of this chapter.
(6) Uses. Under no circumstances shall the board of adjustment grant a variance to allow a use not permissible under the
terms of this chapter in the district involved, or any use expressly or by implication prohibited by the terms of this chapter
in said district.
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